



\$~10-11

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 5153/2020 & CM APPLs.18541/2020, 29491/2020,  
29539/2020, 23971/2021

SAMBHAVANA

.....Petitioner

Through: Dr. Krishan Mahajan, Mr.Mudit  
Talesara, Advocates

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr.Manish Mohan, CGSC with  
Mr.Jatin Teotia, Mr.Samarth Talesara,  
Advocates for UOI  
Mr.Ravinder Agarwal, Mr.Lekh Raj  
Singh, Advocates for UPSC

11

+ W.P.(C) 7351/2020 & CM APPLs.24683/2020, 3133/2021, 5327-  
5328/2021, 21401/2021

EVARA FOUNDATION

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Pankaj Sinha, Mr.Shivam Kumar,  
Advocates

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr.Ravinder Agarwal, Mr.Lekh Raj  
Singh, Advocates for UPSC

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TUSHAR RAO GEDELA**

**ORDER**

**22.10.2024**

%



1. The information sought for in CM Appl.29491/2020 is directed to be filed by the DoPT along with all relevant documents by way of an affidavit within four weeks.
2. List on 29<sup>th</sup> January, 2025.
3. Interim order to continue.

**MANMOHAN, CJ**

**TUSHAR RAO GEDELA, J**

**OCTOBER 22, 2024**  
**AS**